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ABSTRACT: Aim: It consists in the development of pedagogical recommendations for optimizing effective 

activities, forms and methods of increasing the activity of primary school students. 

Methods: 1. Pedagogical test; 2. Pedagogical experiment; 3. Pedometry; 4. Timing; 5. The method of 

mathematical statistics. 

Results: During one academic year, the daily motor activity of first-graders in the experimental group 

increased by 2111 steps in boys and 2230 steps in girls; the intensity of movements per minute when walking 

increased to 12.2 movements in the first and 10.4 movements in the second; the total number of movements 

during the physical education lesson held in the gym increased to 742 steps and 702 movements, 

respectively. 

Improved results in physical education control tests: in the 30 m run results were 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s for 

girls; in the 3x10 m shuttle run, the results improved by 1.4 seconds in the first and by 1.3 seconds in the 

second; the long jump from a standing position is 21.1 cm and 19.1 cm, respectively; in the 150 m run, the 

results improved in boys by 9.9 seconds, in girls by 10.2 seconds; in horizontal equilibrium, the first recorded 

4.22 s, the second 4.19 s. 

Conclusion: During the observation period, the physical indicators of first-graders in the experimental group 

increased by 13.1 kgm/min, and girls by 11.4 kgm/min. The reaction of the cardiovascular system to 

moderate physical activity (20 squats in 30 seconds) was characterized by a decrease in heart rate and a 

reduction in the recovery period by 0.45 seconds. At the end of the experiment, 80% of the pupils of the 

experimental group had positive reactions of the cardiovascular system to standard physical activity. This 

indicates that the adaptation of the body to physical activity and the level of physical fitness has been 

improved in the children of the experimental group. 

KEYWORD: primary class pupils, gymnastics clubs, activity, pedometry, motor activity, physical fitness, 

physical quality. 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

One of the main conditions for the full-fledged upbringing and personal development of schoolchildren is the 

correct organization of physical education. Physical education of primary school students is the primary link 

and the main component of physical education of school-age children. 

       

                       AMERICAN JOURNAL OF SOCIAL AND HUMANITARIAN RESEARCH 

ISSN: 2690-9626 

Vol. 4, No. 1, 2023 

 



    AJSHR, Vol. 4, No. 1, Jan 2023  
 

66 

ISSN 2690-9626 (online), Published by “Global Research Network LLC"  
under Volume: 4 Issue: 1 in Jan-2023 https://globalresearchnetwork.us/index.php/ajshr 

 
Copyright (c) 2023 Author (s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of  

Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY).To view a copy of this license,  
visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/ 

 

Currently, it is well known that the optimal organization of children's activities has a positive effect on their 

physical and mental health. Therefore, in the context of the reform of school education, the role of a properly 

organized movement regime with the use of various forms of physical exercises in the school hours is 

significantly increasing. Among the many factors (hygienic, socio-economic, demographic, cultural) that 

affect the health of primary school children, physical education and regulation of daily routines occupy an 

important place: 

One of the main tasks of physical education in primary school is the preservation and strengthening of the 

child's health, the development of motor and coordination abilities, the education of his physical and moral-

volitional qualities, the formation of motor skills and skills necessary in the life of pupils. Of particular 

importance in solving these educational, educational and health-improving tasks is a rationally organized 

order of actions. 

Aim of the research: It consists in the development of pedagogical recommendations for optimizing effective 

activities, forms and methods of increasing the activity of primary school students. 

Research objectives:  

1. To study the order of movement of pupils, to determine its compliance with modern requirements and to 

identify existing shortcomings in its organization, content and planning. 

2. To study the motor activity of pupils and identify the causes that limit independent motor activity and 

lead to hypokinesia. 

3. The introduction into practice of effective means of physical education (callanetics, bodyflex, stretching, 

yoga), forms and methods that contribute to increasing the physical activity of pupils and relieving 

educational loads. 

4. Experimental verification and justification of the effectiveness of the use of moderate physical exercises 

in volume and intensity from the main section of gymnastics clubs in additional physical education 

classes aimed at increasing the motor activity and working capacity of children. 

II. Methods  

The following research methods were used in the study: the study and analysis of literature, questionnaires, 

surveys, conversations, pedagogical observations of educational activities and motor activity of children; 

timing and pedometry methods for determining motor intensity and physical activity during training; 

pedagogical tests (control tests) to assess the level of development of physical qualities and motor skills; 

step-by-step PWC-170 test for determining correctional tasks, mental and physical performance; functional 

test to assess the reaction of the cardiovascular system to physical activity (20 squats in 30 seconds); 

anthropometry for determining the level of physical development; expert assessment of the quality of 

physical exercises and motor activity; pedagogical experience and methods of mathematical statistics. 

Pedagogical experiment. In order to develop physical fitness and determine motor activity, experiments were 

conducted in 24th school for children aged 10-11years of the Samarkand city of the Samarkand region. The 

experimental program covered the means and methods of gymnastics clubs (callanetics, bodyflex, stretching, 

yoga) aimed at solving the problems of physical education of school children. In order to increase the 

physical, functional and adaptive capabilities of the body, a group (frontal) method of performing various 

running and jumping, dancing, outdoor games, gymnastic complex exercises has been implemented. 
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Table 1. Comparative analysis of callanetics with other types of gymnastics and fitness clubs 

 
Asynchronous 

exercises 
Bodyflex 

Rhythmic 

gymnastics 

Logarithmic 

gymnastics 

Is special trainer 

needed? 

The method of 

exercises is easy to 

master on your own 

At the initial stage, 

a trainer is needed 

to properly 

organize breathing 

and monitor the 

correctness of the 

exercises 

Can exercise 

independently 

Conducted with a 

trainer at the initial 

stage of training 

 

What equipment 

is needed for 

training? 

Gymnastic carpet 

Gymnastic carpet 

for full practice. 

But it can be done 

without any 

equipment. 

Gymnastic carpet 

and elastic bands are 

needed 

Gymnastic carpet 

Required level of 

training 

The initial skills are 

easy, gradually 

becoming more 

complicated 

Optimal training for 

sedentary children 

Optimal training for 

very active children 

The initial skills 

are easy, gradually 

becoming more 

complicated 

The main effect 
Joint flexibility and 

mobility improves 

Helps to lose 

weight 

It models the body, 

mainly the 

abdominal muscles, 

thighs, sides 

Strengthens the 

body, relieves 

muscle spasms, 

calms the nervous 

system 

Forming the  

shape 

Effectively affects 

the formation of the 

good figure 

The effect is 

enough to form the 

good figure 

Effectively affects 

the formation of the 

good figure 

Partially helps to 

maintain  the good 

figure 

Breathing 

techniques 

During training  
quiet breathing 

A complex 

respiratory system, 

on which the final 

result depends 

Little attention is 

paid to breathing 

Breathing is very 

important. Differs 

in each exercise 

Contraindications 

As a result of 

prolonged training, 

the muscles may 

strain 

Fatigue occurs 

during exercise 
No contraindications 

The program is 

adjusted by the 

teacher 

individually, 

depending on the 

state of health of 

each participant 
 

The main task of callanetics is to ensure the work of deep muscles that do not participate in the daily 

movement of children in any way. Muscles are more like a thin web, weak and lifeless. By training these 

muscles, you can master the whole body in a very short time, easily achieve a comfortable physical position 

and the good figure. (see table 1). 

1. The results of physical fitness control tests have improved: in the 30 meters running 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s 

for girls; the results in the 3x10 m shuttle run among young men improved by 1.4 s in the first and by 1.3 

s in the second; the long jump from a standing position is 21.1 cm and 19.1 cm, respectively; in the 150 m 

run, the results improved in boys by 9.9 seconds, in girls by 10.2 seconds; 4.22 s for the first and 4.19 s 

for the second in horizontal equilibrium. At the end of the school year, on all types of control tests, 

children of the experimental class showed significantly more positive changes than students of the control 
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group. 

The method of mathematical statistics was used to determine the objectivity and reliability of the data 

obtained during the experiment, as well as to establish patterns and determine their specific values. After the 

experiment, changes in the statistical reliability of the test results were determined (p<0.05 and higher, 847 

±0,9, tct =1,55). 

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

In the course of the study, a comparative pedagogical experiment was conducted in order to determine and 

verify the effectiveness of the experimental and testing methodology. 

A total of 200 respondents aged 10-11years took part in the experiment, 40 of them were involved in the 

experiment. 20 participated in experimental and 20 in control groups. At the beginning of the experiment, a 

comparative analysis of the physical development and physical fitness of the respondents of the experimental 

and control groups was carried out.  

In the experimental group of respondents, 40-minute workouts were conducted three times a week for six 

months according to a program consisting of modern gymnastics clubs. At this time, the pupils of the control 

group were engaged in a continuous traditional physical education program (the duration and time of classes 

are similar). 

The motor density of physical fitness in the experimental group ranged from 57-65% to 77-85%, depending 

on tasks and activities, and in the control group it was lower and 52-68%. 

In the experimental group, the effect of training on the body, the intensity of the exercise, and the heart rate 

were monitored. 

The effectiveness of the proposed method was evaluated by comparing indicators of physical development 

and physical fitness, as well as data on the physical and mental development of respondents in the 

experimental and control groups at the beginning and end of the experiment. 

After the 1st experiment, the results of somatoscopic examination of children of the experimental and control 

groups showed that the number of children with a tendency to diseases of the musculoskeletal system in the 

control group ranged from 17.5% to 14.5%, and in the experimental group 16 decreased from 0.5% to 10.5% 

(see figure 1). 

 Comparing the traditional and research program, the experimental program had an effective impact on the 

prevention of various diseases of the musculoskeletal system in children with the help of special software 

methods and tools aimed at the formation of proper growth, as well as exercises aimed at strengthening 

muscles. 

At the beginning of the experiment, there was no significant difference in the results of physical development 

and physical fitness of the respondents of the experimental and control groups. 

During the experiment, the analysis of indicators of physical fitness of children of experimental and control 

groups was carried out (n = 60) (see table 2). 
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Table 2. Changes in the indicators of physical fitness of first-graders during the pedagogical 

experiment 

Indicators of motor 

activity 
Sex 

Experimental group: 1
st
 grade pupils (30 children) 

At the beginning At the end Difference 

(increase) 
Р 

М ± m Q М ± m о 

Running 30 m, sec 
M 

F 

7.40 ±0.10 

7.55 ±0.13 

0.26 

0.37 

6.19±0.12 

6.31±0.11 

0.34 

0.30 

1.20 

1.24 

0.001 

0.001 

Shuttle run 3x10 m, 

sec 

M 

F 

10.8 ±0.40 

11.2±0.39 

1.20 

1.18 

9.4 ±0.25 

9.9 ±0.28 

0.92 

0.95 

1.4 

1.3 

0.01 

0.01 

Long jump from a 

place, cm 

M 

F 

108.2±3.77 

106.4±2.50 

11.9 

8.12 

130.4±2.4 

125.6±3.8 

7.96 

12.2 

21.2 

19.1 

0.001 

0.001 

150 m endurance run, 

sec 

M 

F 

44.2 ±1.38 

45.4 ±1.32 

3.90 

3.74 

34.5 ±1.20 

35.2 ±1.18 

3.44 

3.16 

9.9 

10.2 

0.001 

0.001 

Horizontal balance on 

one leg, sec 

M 

F 

3.33 ±0.18 

4.40±0.20 

0.60 

0.67 

7.55±0.16 

8.59±0.14 

0.56 

0.42 

4.23 

4.2 

0.001 

0.001 

Control group: 1
st
 grade pupils (30 children) 

Running 30 m, sec 
M 

F 

7.55 ±0.15 

1.84 ±0.12 

0.48 

0.35 

7.12±0.13 

7.41±0.14 

0.36 

0.41 

0.44 

0.43 

0.05 

0.05 

Shuttle run 3x10 m, 

sec 

M 

F 

10.6 ±0.29 

11.0±0.40 

0.97 

1.27 

10.1±0.33 

10.4±0.32 

1.20 

1.17 

0.50 

0.60 

0.05 

0.05 

Long jump from a 

place, cm 

M 

F 

104.9±3.50 

103.1±3.90 

10.2 

12.6 

114.9±3.80 

112.1±3.6 

12.2 

11.6 

10.0 

9.0 

0.05 

0.05 

150 m endurance run, 

sec 

M 

F 

44.5±1.42 

46.3±1.30 

3.86 

3.63 

40.4± 1.26 

42.1±1.18 

3.58 

3.19 

4.1 

4.2 

0.01 

0.05 

Horizontal balance on 

one leg, sec 

M 

F 

3.43 ±0.19 

4.36±0.22 

0.64 

0.78 

3.94±0.16 

5.38±0.18 

0.55 

0.59 

0.51 

1.02 

0.05 

0.05 
 

At the end of the pedagogical experiment, it was found out that in all types of control tests, the experimental 

group of first-graders showed more specific, statistically significant improvements. 

The results in the control tests of physical fitness in the 30 m run improved: 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s for girls, in 

the 1st grade of the experimental group (P<0.001); during the 3 x 10 m shuttle run, the results improved in 

the first 1.4 seconds, in the second 1.3 seconds (P<0.01); 21.2 cm and 19.1 cm in the long jump (P<0.001); in 

the 150 m endurance run, the results were 9.9 seconds for boys and 10.1 seconds for girls (P<0.001); 4.22 

seconds in the first group and 4.19 seconds in the second group in horizontal equilibrium (P<0.001). 

IV. CONCLUSION 

Our research has had a positive impact not only on the physical indicators of children, but also on the 

indicators of mental intelligence. The analysis of the results revealed a high level of knowledge in all 

academic subjects among the pupils of the experimental group. Average growth results: from 3.44 to 4.30 

points in the native language; in mathematics from 3.34 to 4.49 points; from 3.54 to 4.80 points in reading; in 

technology (technological education) from 3.70 to 4.90 points; in physical culture, an increase from 3.39 to 

4.77 points. In all academic subjects, the students of the experimental group had higher quarterly and annual 

indicators than the control group. This is due to the fact that during the school year, the students of the 

experimental group had a low incidence rate, and the experimental group mastered the educational resources 

provided by the primary school program better than the children of the control group. 
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Improved results in physical fitness control tests: experimental group first graders 30 m 1.2 sec for boys, 1.23 

sec for girls (P<0.001); during the 3 x 10 m shuttle run, the results improved in the first 1.4 seconds, in the 

second 1.3 seconds (P<0.01); 21.2 cm and 19.1 cm in the long jump (P<0.001); in the 150 m endurance run, 

the results were 9.9 seconds for boys and 10.1 seconds for girls (P<0.001); 4.22 seconds in the first group and 

4.19 seconds in the second group in horizontal equilibrium (P<0.001). 
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