

ISSN: 2690-9626 Vol. 4, No. 1, 2023

Pedagogical Conditions of Organizing Sports Clubs of Primary School Students

Nizomov Behzod Raximjonovich, Musurmonov Xusan Toʻraqul oʻgʻli, Maxmudov Iskandar Dilmurodovich

Teachers of the Department of Physical Culture Theory and Methodology of the Uzbekistan-Finland Pedagogical Institute

ABSTRACT: Aim: It consists in the development of pedagogical recommendations for optimizing effective activities, forms and methods of increasing the activity of primary school students.

Methods: 1. Pedagogical test; 2. Pedagogical experiment; 3. Pedometry; 4. Timing; 5. The method of mathematical statistics.

Results: During one academic year, the daily motor activity of first-graders in the experimental group increased by 2111 steps in boys and 2230 steps in girls; the intensity of movements per minute when walking increased to 12.2 movements in the first and 10.4 movements in the second; the total number of movements during the physical education lesson held in the gym increased to 742 steps and 702 movements, respectively.

Improved results in physical education control tests: in the 30 m run results were 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s for girls; in the 3x10 m shuttle run, the results improved by 1.4 seconds in the first and by 1.3 seconds in the second; the long jump from a standing position is 21.1 cm and 19.1 cm, respectively; in the 150 m run, the results improved in boys by 9.9 seconds, in girls by 10.2 seconds; in horizontal equilibrium, the first recorded 4.22 s, the second 4.19 s.

Conclusion: During the observation period, the physical indicators of first-graders in the experimental group increased by 13.1 kgm/min, and girls by 11.4 kgm/min. The reaction of the cardiovascular system to moderate physical activity (20 squats in 30 seconds) was characterized by a decrease in heart rate and a reduction in the recovery period by 0.45 seconds. At the end of the experiment, 80% of the pupils of the experimental group had positive reactions of the cardiovascular system to standard physical activity. This indicates that the adaptation of the body to physical activity and the level of physical fitness has been improved in the children of the experimental group.

KEYWORD: primary class pupils, gymnastics clubs, activity, pedometry, motor activity, physical fitness, physical quality.

I. INTRODUCTION

One of the main conditions for the full-fledged upbringing and personal development of schoolchildren is the correct organization of physical education. Physical education of primary school students is the primary link and the main component of physical education of school-age children.

	ISSN 2690-9626 (online), Published by "Global Research Network LLC" under Volume: 4 Issue: 1 in Jan-2023 https://globalresearchnetwork.us/index.php/ajshr
65	Copyright (c) 2023 Author (s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). To view a copy of this license,
	visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

AJSHR, Vol. 4, No. 1, Jan 2023

Currently, it is well known that the optimal organization of children's activities has a positive effect on their physical and mental health. Therefore, in the context of the reform of school education, the role of a properly organized movement regime with the use of various forms of physical exercises in the school hours is significantly increasing. Among the many factors (hygienic, socio-economic, demographic, cultural) that affect the health of primary school children, physical education and regulation of daily routines occupy an important place:

One of the main tasks of physical education in primary school is the preservation and strengthening of the child's health, the development of motor and coordination abilities, the education of his physical and moral-volitional qualities, the formation of motor skills and skills necessary in the life of pupils. Of particular importance in solving these educational, educational and health-improving tasks is a rationally organized order of actions.

Aim of the research: It consists in the development of pedagogical recommendations for optimizing effective activities, forms and methods of increasing the activity of primary school students.

Research objectives:

- 1. To study the order of movement of pupils, to determine its compliance with modern requirements and to identify existing shortcomings in its organization, content and planning.
- 2. To study the motor activity of pupils and identify the causes that limit independent motor activity and lead to hypokinesia.
- 3. The introduction into practice of effective means of physical education (callanetics, bodyflex, stretching, yoga), forms and methods that contribute to increasing the physical activity of pupils and relieving educational loads.
- 4. Experimental verification and justification of the effectiveness of the use of moderate physical exercises in volume and intensity from the main section of gymnastics clubs in additional physical education classes aimed at increasing the motor activity and working capacity of children.

II. Methods

The following research methods were used in the study: the study and analysis of literature, questionnaires, surveys, conversations, pedagogical observations of educational activities and motor activity of children; timing and pedometry methods for determining motor intensity and physical activity during training; pedagogical tests (control tests) to assess the level of development of physical qualities and motor skills; step-by-step PWC-170 test for determining correctional tasks, mental and physical performance; functional test to assess the reaction of the cardiovascular system to physical activity (20 squats in 30 seconds); anthropometry for determining the level of physical development; expert assessment of the quality of physical exercises and motor activity; pedagogical experience and methods of mathematical statistics.

Pedagogical experiment. In order to develop physical fitness and determine motor activity, experiments were conducted in 24th school for children aged 10-11years of the Samarkand city of the Samarkand region. The experimental program covered the means and methods of gymnastics clubs (callanetics, bodyflex, stretching, yoga) aimed at solving the problems of physical education of school children. In order to increase the physical, functional and adaptive capabilities of the body, a group (frontal) method of performing various running and jumping, dancing, outdoor games, gymnastic complex exercises has been implemented.

	ISSN 2690-9626 (online), Published by "Global Research Network LLC" under Volume: 4 Issue: 1 in Jan-2023 https://globalresearchnetwork.us/index.php/ajshr
(Copyright (c) 2023 Author (s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of
	Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). To view a copy of this license,
	visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

AJSHR, Vol. 4, No. 1, Jan 2023

Table 1. Comparative analysis of callanetics with other types of gymnastics and fitness clubs

	Asynchronous exercises	Bodyflex	Rhythmic gymnastics	Logarithmic gymnastics
Is special trainer needed?	The method of exercises is easy to master on your own	At the initial stage, a trainer is needed to properly organize breathing and monitor the correctness of the exercises	Can exercise independently	Conducted with a trainer at the initial stage of training
What equipment is needed for training?	Gymnastic carpet	Gymnastic carpet for full practice. But it can be done without any equipment.	Gymnastic carpet and elastic bands are needed	Gymnastic carpet
Required level of training	The initial skills are easy, gradually becoming more complicated	Optimal training for very active children	The initial skills are easy, gradually becoming more complicated	
The main effect	Joint flexibility and mobility improves	Helps to lose weight	It models the body, mainly the abdominal muscles, thighs, sides	Strengthens the body, relieves muscle spasms, calms the nervous system
Forming the shape	Effectively affects the formation of the good figure	The effect is enough to form the good figure	Effectively affects the formation of the good figure	Partially helps to maintain the good figure
Breathing techniques	During training quiet breathing	A complex respiratory system, on which the final result depends	Little attention is paid to breathing	Breathing is very important. Differs in each exercise
Contraindications	As a result of prolonged training, the muscles may strain	Fatigue occurs during exercise	No contraindications	The program is adjusted by the teacher individually, depending on the state of health of each participant

The main task of callanetics is to ensure the work of deep muscles that do not participate in the daily movement of children in any way. Muscles are more like a thin web, weak and lifeless. By training these muscles, you can master the whole body in a very short time, easily achieve a comfortable physical position and the good figure. (see table 1).

1. The results of physical fitness control tests have improved: in the 30 meters running 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s for girls; the results in the 3x10 m shuttle run among young men improved by 1.4 s in the first and by 1.3 s in the second; the long jump from a standing position is 21.1 cm and 19.1 cm, respectively; in the 150 m run, the results improved in boys by 9.9 seconds, in girls by 10.2 seconds; 4.22 s for the first and 4.19 s for the second in horizontal equilibrium. At the end of the school year, on all types of control tests, children of the experimental class showed significantly more positive changes than students of the control

67	ISSN 2690-9626 (online), Published by "Global Research Network LLC" under Volume: 4 Issue: 1 in Jan-2023 https://globalresearchnetwork.us/index.php/ajshr			
67	Copyright (c) 2023 Author (s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). To view a copy of this license,			
	visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/			

group.

The method of mathematical statistics was used to determine the objectivity and reliability of the data obtained during the experiment, as well as to establish patterns and determine their specific values. After the experiment, changes in the statistical reliability of the test results were determined (p<0.05 and higher, 847 ± 0.9 , tct =1,55).

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

In the course of the study, a comparative pedagogical experiment was conducted in order to determine and verify the effectiveness of the experimental and testing methodology.

A total of 200 respondents aged 10-11 years took part in the experiment, 40 of them were involved in the experiment. 20 participated in experimental and 20 in control groups. At the beginning of the experiment, a comparative analysis of the physical development and physical fitness of the respondents of the experimental and control groups was carried out.

In the experimental group of respondents, 40-minute workouts were conducted three times a week for six months according to a program consisting of modern gymnastics clubs. At this time, the pupils of the control group were engaged in a continuous traditional physical education program (the duration and time of classes are similar).

The motor density of physical fitness in the experimental group ranged from 57-65% to 77-85%, depending on tasks and activities, and in the control group it was lower and 52-68%.

In the experimental group, the effect of training on the body, the intensity of the exercise, and the heart rate were monitored.

The effectiveness of the proposed method was evaluated by comparing indicators of physical development and physical fitness, as well as data on the physical and mental development of respondents in the experimental and control groups at the beginning and end of the experiment.

After the 1st experiment, the results of somatoscopic examination of children of the experimental and control groups showed that the number of children with a tendency to diseases of the musculoskeletal system in the control group ranged from 17.5% to 14.5%, and in the experimental group 16 decreased from 0.5% to 10.5% (see figure 1).

Comparing the traditional and research program, the experimental program had an effective impact on the prevention of various diseases of the musculoskeletal system in children with the help of special software methods and tools aimed at the formation of proper growth, as well as exercises aimed at strengthening muscles.

At the beginning of the experiment, there was no significant difference in the results of physical development and physical fitness of the respondents of the experimental and control groups.

During the experiment, the analysis of indicators of physical fitness of children of experimental and control groups was carried out (n = 60) (see table 2).

Table 2. Changes in the indicators of physical fitness of first-graders during the pedagogical experiment

Indicators of motor		Experimental group: 1 st grade pupils (30 children)					
Indicators of motor activity	Sex	At the beginning		At the end		Difference	P
activity		M ± m	Q	$M \pm m$	0	(increase)	Ρ
Dunning 20 m sag	M	7.40 ± 0.10	0.26	6.19±0.12	0.34	1.20	0.001
Running 30 m, sec	F	7.55 ± 0.13	0.37	6.31±0.11	0.30	1.24	0.001
Shuttle run 3x10 m,	M	10.8 ± 0.40	1.20	9.4 ± 0.25	0.92	1.4	0.01
sec	F	11.2±0.39	1.18	9.9 ± 0.28	0.95	1.3	0.01
Long jump from a	M	108.2±3.77	11.9	130.4 ± 2.4	7.96	21.2	0.001
place, cm	F	106.4 ± 2.50	8.12	125.6 ± 3.8	12.2	19.1	0.001
150 m endurance run,	M	44.2 ±1.38	3.90	34.5 ± 1.20	3.44	9.9	0.001
sec	F	45.4 ± 1.32	3.74	35.2 ± 1.18	3.16	10.2	0.001
Horizontal balance on	M	3.33 ± 0.18	0.60	7.55±0.16	0.56	4.23	0.001
one leg, sec	F	4.40±0.20	0.67	8.59 ± 0.14	0.42	4.2	0.001
Control group: 1 st grade pupils (30 children)							
Running 30 m, sec	M	7.55 ± 0.15	0.48	7.12±0.13	0.36	0.44	0.05
Kullining 50 iii, sec	F	1.84 ± 0.12	0.35	7.41 ± 0.14	0.41	0.43	0.05
Shuttle run 3x10 m,	M	10.6 ± 0.29	0.97	10.1±0.33	1.20	0.50	0.05
sec	F	11.0±0.40	1.27	10.4 ± 0.32	1.17	0.60	0.05
Long jump from a	M	104.9±3.50	10.2	114.9±3.80	12.2	10.0	0.05
place, cm	F	103.1±3.90	12.6	112.1±3.6	11.6	9.0	0.05
150 m endurance run,	M	44.5±1.42	3.86	40.4± 1.26	3.58	4.1	0.01
sec	F	46.3±1.30	3.63	42.1±1.18	3.19	4.2	0.05
Horizontal balance on	M	3.43 ±0.19	0.64	3.94±0.16	0.55	0.51	0.05
one leg, sec	F	4.36±0.22	0.78	5.38±0.18	0.59	1.02	0.05

At the end of the pedagogical experiment, it was found out that in all types of control tests, the experimental group of first-graders showed more specific, statistically significant improvements.

The results in the control tests of physical fitness in the 30 m run improved: 1.2 s for boys, 1.23 s for girls, in the 1st grade of the experimental group (P<0.001); during the 3 x 10 m shuttle run, the results improved in the first 1.4 seconds, in the second 1.3 seconds (P<0.01); 21.2 cm and 19.1 cm in the long jump (P<0.001); in the 150 m endurance run, the results were 9.9 seconds for boys and 10.1 seconds for girls (P<0.001); 4.22 seconds in the first group and 4.19 seconds in the second group in horizontal equilibrium (P<0.001).

IV. CONCLUSION

Our research has had a positive impact not only on the physical indicators of children, but also on the indicators of mental intelligence. The analysis of the results revealed a high level of knowledge in all academic subjects among the pupils of the experimental group. Average growth results: from 3.44 to 4.30 points in the native language; in mathematics from 3.34 to 4.49 points; from 3.54 to 4.80 points in reading; in technology (technological education) from 3.70 to 4.90 points; in physical culture, an increase from 3.39 to 4.77 points. In all academic subjects, the students of the experimental group had higher quarterly and annual indicators than the control group. This is due to the fact that during the school year, the students of the experimental group had a low incidence rate, and the experimental group mastered the educational resources provided by the primary school program better than the children of the control group.

online), Published by "Global Research Network LLC" n Jan-2023 https://globalresearchnetwork.us/index.php/ajshr
(s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of attribution License (CC BY). To view a copy of this license, os://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

AJSHR, Vol. 4, No. 1, Jan 2023

Improved results in physical fitness control tests: experimental group first graders 30 m 1.2 sec for boys, 1.23 sec for girls (P<0.001); during the 3 x 10 m shuttle run, the results improved in the first 1.4 seconds, in the second 1.3 seconds (P<0.01); 21.2 cm and 19.1 cm in the long jump (P<0.001); in the 150 m endurance run, the results were 9.9 seconds for boys and 10.1 seconds for girls (P<0.001); 4.22 seconds in the first group and 4.19 seconds in the second group in horizontal equilibrium (P<0.001).

References:

- 1. Decree of the President of the Republic of Uzbekistan, dated 05.03.2018, № PD-5368 "On measures to radically improve the system of public administration in the field of physical culture and sports".
- 2. Khaydarov BT, Kholboyeva GH, Theory and methodology of physical education. Textbook, Samarqand, 2020; 56-59.
- 3. Runova MA, Motor activity of a child in the kindergarden: Manual for teachers of pre-school institutions, lecturers and students of ped. higher schools and colleges. Moscow: Mozaika-Synthesis, 2004; 256.
- 4. Abdullayeva RM Educational potential of Dagestan folk outdoor games: Abstract dissertation of Candidate of Pedagogical Sciences, Makhachkala, 2002; 22.
- 5. Abdulmanova LV Pedagogical foundations of the development of independent motor activity of older preschool children: Abstract dissertation of Candidate of Pedagogical Sciences, Rostov-on-Don, 1996; 26.
- 6. Aliyev MN Physical education of students of sanatorium boarding schools: A textbook for teachers of physical culture and teachers of pedagogical institutes. Ashgabat: Publishing House of the Ministry of Higher Education of the RFST, 1983; 150.
- 7. Kholboyeva GX, Khaydarov BT, Tojieva XB Methodology of the improvement of preliminary gimnstic disciplines in increasing activity of preschool age children (case of Uzbekistan). // International Journal of Psychosocial Rehabilitation. 2020-№6 ISSN:1475-7192 Scopus. DOI: 2009-2011, 2013-2020.B 4562-4569.
- 8. Kholboyeva GX, Mechanisms of improving the initial gymnastics classes in increasing the motor activity of preschoolers, Scientific Bulletin of the Samarqand State University, № 6, 2091-5446, 2019; 140-144.
- 9. Kholboyeva GX, Nazarova D, Mechanisms of increasing the motor activity of children aged 5-6 years on the basis of initial gymnastic training, Scientific and theoretical magazine "Fan sportga". № 6, ISSN.2181-7804, 2020; 72-75.